ed, by inserting after the words "and shall not be withdrawn therefrom, except," and before the words " on a written order," the words "in pursuance of an appropriation made by the board of trustees; and"-.

SECTION 2. Section 17 of said act is hereby amend-Liconses not less than \$27. ed, by adding thereto the following words: "Nineteenth. To license and regulate taverns, groceries, saloons, victualing houses, and all persons dealing in spirituous liquors, and to provide for the punishment of all unlicensed vending of the same: provided, that no license shall be granted for the sale of spirituous or fermented liquors for a less sum than twenty-five dollars."

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws conflicting Repeal. with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1863.

## CHAPTER 151.

[Published April 14, 1863.]

AN ACT to amend section 21 of chapter 130 of the revised statutes, entitled "of proceedings against debtors by attachment."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section twenty-one of chapter one hun- When defendant dred and thirty of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 21. Whenever the defendant shall have appeared in the action, he may, at any time before judgment therein, deliver to the officer having the writ of attachment, an undertaking executed by at least two sureties, who shall be residents and freeholders in this state, to be approved by said officer, to the effect that the parties executing such undertaking will, on demand, pay to the plaintiff the amount of the judgment and costs and disbursements that may be recovered in the action, not exceeding the sum specified in the undertaking, which shall be at least double the amount alleged to be due in the affida-

vit upon which the writ of attachment is issued. Before the officer shall approve of the undertaking, at least one of the party signing the same as surety, shall make an affidavit that he is worth the sum specified therein, over and above all debts, liabilities and exemptions, which affidavit shall be indorsed upon such undertaking or annexed thereto."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1863.

## CHAPTER 152.

------

Published April 15, 1863.7

AN ACT to provide for the inspection, repair and control of plank, gravel and other toll roads constructed by companies incorporated by, or which may hereafter be incorporated by, special acts of the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Statutes applicaroads.

ì

Section 1. All that portion of the revised statutes ble to plank, gravel and other of 1858 which is contained between section 38 and section 59 of chapter 69, and as amended by chapter 202 of the general laws of 1859, shall apply to plank. gravel, turnpike and all other roads, however constructed, authorized to be constructed by companies incorporated or which may hereafter be incorporated by special acts of the legislature, and shall have the same effect when applied to such companies and such roads. as in the case of roads constructed by companies incorporated under chapter sixty-nine of the revised statutes, and without special amendation of such special acts.

Ibid.

Section 2. Chapter 380 of general laws of 1860, entitled "an act relating to repairs of plank and turnpike roads," shall apply to plank, gravel, turnpike and all other roads, however constructed, in like manner and effect as is provided for [by] chapter 69 of the revised statutes, in the preceding section.

May collect toll.

SECTION 3. After the filing of such certificate, as is provided for by section 2 of chapter 380 of the general